

No. 00-795

In The Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,

v.

FREE SPEECH COALITION, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* AND
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL LAW CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,
NATIONAL COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF
CHILDREN & FAMILIES, AND THE
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Janet M. LaRue
Co-Counsel
Family Research Council
801 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-2100

J. ROBERT FLORES
Counsel of Record
Bruce A. Taylor
Co-Counsel
National Law Center
for Children and Families
3819 Plaza Drive
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 691-4626

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL LAW CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,
NATIONAL COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF
CHILDREN & FAMILIES, AND THE
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Amici Curiae, the National Law Center for Children and Families, the National Coalition for the Protection of Children and Families, and the Family Research Council, hereby move this Honorable Court for an order, pursuant to Rule 37(b), granting leave to file the attached BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* in support of Petitioners.

Consent was granted by Petitioners and withheld by Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CPPA IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID ACT OF CONGRESS THAT SERVES A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROTECTING REAL CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL ABUSE AND EXPLOITATION	5
A. The Early History of Federal Investigative Efforts to Combat Child Pornography Demonstrates the Dynamic Nature of the Child Pornography Trade	5
B. The CPPA is a Necessary Tool to Protect Children in an Environment Where Technology Threatens the Government’s Entire Effort to Protect Children from Sexual Exploitation.	7
C. The Findings of Fact and Committee Report Specify that the CPPA is Directed at the Narrow Category of Child Pornographic Material that is Not Protected Speech	11
D. The Court of Appeals Clearly Erred in its Finding that there is No Constitutionally Compelling Interest Furthered by the Act.....	15
II. The 1996 Act Constitutionally Prohibits Traffic Only in CHILD PORNOGRAPHIC MATERIAL WHICH IS INDISTINGUISHABLE IN ITS APPEARANCE AND USE FROM ACTUAL DEPICTIONS OF REAL CHILDREN AND IS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE OR OVERBROAD.	16
A. The CPPA is a Narrowly Tailored Law that is Necessary to Further a Government Objective of Surpassing Importance.	16

B. The Government’s compelling Interest in Proscribing Material from Commerce that Appears to be Actual Child Pornography, or Which is Realistic and Pandered as Such, is Fully Supported by this Court’s Precedent.	19
C. The Clear Language of the CPPA Specifies that, Where Material Using Adults in the Role of Children for Literary or Artistic Reasons is not Pandered as Child Pornography, The Act Does Not apply.	20
III. THE GOVERNMENTS OF GREAT BRITAIN AND CANADA ENACTED LEGISLATION PARALLEL TO CPPA.	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Director of Public Prosecution</i> , 2 All ER 425, 1 WLR 1427 (Queen’s Bench, Div. Ct., 8 March 2000) (LEXIS:UK cases)	26
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	18
<i>Chaplinski v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	19
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Reno</i> , 198 F.3d 1083 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	4, 15
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Reno</i> , N.D. Cal. No. C 97-0281 SC (8-12-97), 1997 WL 487758.....	4
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966).....	26
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	6, 15, 25
<i>Regina v. Sharpe</i> , No. 27376, 2001 S.C.C.D.J. 42, 2001 Can. Sup. Ct. Lexis 8.....	27
<i>St. Martin’s Press v. Carey</i> , 605 F.2d 41 (2 ^d Cir. 1979)	17
<i>United States v. Acheson</i> , 195 F.3d 645 (11 th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>United States v. Hilton</i> , 167 F.3d 61 (1 st Cir. 1999)..	3, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Kimbrough</i> , 69 F.3d 723 (5 th Cir. 1995).....	8, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Mento</i> , 231 F.3d 912 (4 th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Pearl</i> , 89 F. Supp.2d 1237 (D. Utah 2000)	4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2251	3
18 U.S.C. § 2252	3
18 U.S.C. § 2252 (a)(4)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2252A	2, 3, 18, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2256	2, 3, 21, 23

OTHER

Senate Report, S. Rep. No. 104-358..... 2, passim
Senate Hearing, Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1995:
Hearing before the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary,
104th Cong. 2d Sess. (June 4, 1996) 2, 8, 11, 27
